STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION

STAFF REPORT FOR REGULAR MEETING OF DECEMBER 12-13, 2019

Prepared on October 14, 2019

ITEM NUMBER: 11

SUBJECT: Order No. R3-2019-0099 - Termination of Individual Waste

Discharge Requirements Orders for Cambria Community Services District Class II Surface Impoundment in San Luis Obispo County, San Jerardo Cooperative, Inc. Wastewater Treatment Plant in Monterey County, and Goleta Sanitary

District in Santa Barbara County

STAFF CONTACTS:

Jon Rokke, 805-549-3892, <u>Jon.Rokke@waterboards.ca.gov</u> Kristina Olmos, 805-549-3121, <u>Kristina.Olmos@waterboards.ca.gov</u> Howard Kolb, 805-549-3332, Howard.Kolb@waterboards.ca.gov

ACTION: Adoption of Order No. R3-2019-0099 Terminating Waste Discharge Requirements

KEY INFORMATION

Location:

- 1. Cambria Community Services District Class II Surface Impoundment, 990 San Simeon Creek Road, Cambria, San Luis Obispo County
- 2. San Jerardo Cooperative, Inc. Wastewater Treatment Plant, 24500 Calle El Rosario, Salinas, Monterey County
- 3. Goleta Sanitary District Water Resource Recovery Facility, One William Moffett Place, Goleta, Santa Barbara County

SUMMARY

Staff proposed termination of outdated waste discharge requirements (WDRs) associated with three facilities as follows:

- Cambria Community Services District's WDR Order No. R3-2014-0047 regulated discharges of brine waste from the District's Emergency Water Supply facility to a surface impoundment that is no longer in operation. Cambria Community Services District has decommissioned and cleaned out the impoundment pond to the satisfaction of Central Coast Water Board staff and the pond will no longer receive waste.
- San Jerardo Cooperative, Inc.'s Wastewater Treatment Plant's WDR Order No. 03-0054 regulated the discharge of domestic wastewater to evaporation/percolation

- ponds. The discharge is now regulated pursuant to the statewide General Order for domestic wastewater discharges.
- Goleta Sanitary District's WDR Order No. 91-03 regulated the production of reclaimed wastewater. The wastewater is now regulated pursuant to NPDES Order No. R3-2017-0021.

Table 1 – Summary of Termination Request

Facility Name	Location	Order Proposed for Termination	Reason for Termination or New Order	Effective Date of New Order
Cambria Community Services District Class II Surface Impoundment	Cambria, San Luis Obispo County	WDR Order No. R3-2014- 0047	Surface impoundment is no longer in service.	Not Applicable
San Jerardo Cooperative, Inc.'s Wastewater Treatment Plant	Salinas, Monterey County	WDR Order No. 03-0054	Enrolled in Statewide General Order WQ 2014-0153- DWQ	December 12, 2019
Goleta Sanitary District	Goleta, Santa Barbara County	WDR Order No. 91-03	New NPDES Order No. R3- 2017-0021	December 12, 2019

The findings of the attached order describe the facilities and reasons for terminating the individual WDRs in more detail.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Order No. R3-2019-0099 for the termination of outdated individual WDR orders for Cambria Services District Class II Surface Impoundment (WDR Order R3-2014-0047), San Jerardo Cooperative, Inc.'s Wastewater Treatment Plant (WDR Order 03-0054), and Goleta Sanitary District's Wastewater Treatment Plant (WDR Order No. 91-03).

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Order No. R3-2019-0099